CITY OF SCOTTSDALE AMENDED PUBLIC NOTICE NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FY 2021/20122 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

The City of Scottsdale will hold a virtual public hearing May 4, 2021, 5:00 p.m. to obtain citizen input and comment on its Fiscal Year 2021/22 Year 2 Annual Action Plan. The formal comment process commences March 25th, 2021 and ends April 24th, 2021. The Annual Action Plan includes an Application for Federal Assistance to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for FY 2021/22 (July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022). Written comments should be addressed to City of Scottsdale, Community Assistance Office, 6535 E. Osborn Rd. – Building 8, Scottsdale, AZ 85251. The Annual Action Plan and the City of Scottsdale Annual Community Assessment report for Program Year 2019 (July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020) from HUD dated March 16, 2021 are available for review at the Community Assistance Office and the Scottsdale libraries. Those interested in receiving a copy of the Annual Action Plan and/or the Annual Community Assessment report may do so by contacting Irma Hollamby, Community Assistance Manager at ihollamby@scottsdaleaz.gov or (480) 312-2309. These documents may be made available in alternate formats upon request. The key items, which may be addressed during the public hearing, will include, but not be limited to, the following items for the Annual Action Plan:

- The City of Scottsdale will be allocating approximately \$1,310,812 in CDBG funds in FY 2021/2022, to benefit eligible low/moderate income persons with needed public services, housing rehabilitation, acquisition of real property, public facilities and economic development. Funds will also be used for planning and administrative costs.
- The City of Scottsdale will be allocating a total of \$344,477 in HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) funds for FY 2021/22 to non-profit agencies to provide housing services and Community Housing Development Organization (CHDO) operations. Funds will also be used for planning and administrative costs.

Citizens may comment on any aspect of the Annual Action Plan and/or the City's performance in addressing housing and community development needs.

It is the policy of the City of Scottsdale not to discriminate against any person on the basis of race, color, religion, age, sex, disability, familial status, or national origin. Persons with special needs for assistance in translation, or those with a disability, may request a reasonable accommodation by calling (480) 312-7156 or TTY at (480) 312-7411 as early as possible to allow time to arrange accommodations.

